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the benefit of receiving bulk carriers camry-
ing the imported crude or for exporting iron ore from here.

That is the main reason why the traffic at Calcutta port has gone down. As regards surplus water, we are trying to get the feeder canal completed. 1n fact, much of the work has already been done. As regards utilisation of surplus water, this has to be decided between the two Governments. It is not possible for us to tell anything in this regard at the moment.

SHRI SAKTI KUMAR SARKAR : In view of his answer, it is quite clear that water from the feeder canal through Jangi-
pura Canal is quite uncertain and there is no possibility of developing both Calcutta and Haldia ports. In view of this, may I ask the hon. Minister whether he is aware of the fact that one expert Shri Kali Bhattacharya has said that 10 miles long high dive is necessary by the side of sagar istand for maintenance of traffic at Haldia as well as Calcutta ports. If so, I want to know whether he is going 1o take up that suggestion.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JEE : So far as the views of the expert mentioned by the hon. Member are concerned, I am not awaie of that. But so far as the water is concerned from Farrakka 1 am not as pessimistic as my hon. friend®is.

DR. RANEN SEN : The Minister has said that bigger ships will have access to Haldw port. May 1 know whether it is a fact that the very conception and the structure of Haldia port is that it would not permit vessels above 1 lakh tonnes to be dacked in Haldia ? Also, whether it is a fact that the present tendency is to have vessels above 1 lakh tonnes and more, If s0, how these bigger ships would come to Haldia and what is the attitude of the Government in this regard.

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-
JBE ; By 1980 we expect to have a draft at Haldia to the extent of 40 feet and, thereafter, bigger ships would be able 1o arrive at Haldia,

Short Fall In Prodwction of Uil Seeds due to Frost and Cold Wave

#426, SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH :
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the effects on rabi crop, especially on oil seeds, of frost during the recent cold wave; and

(b) the measwes proposed to be taken by Government to meet short foll in the production of this commodity ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI F. A, AHMED) : (a) and (b).
A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

SIATEMENT

(a) Frost during the cold wave in the northern region might have hampcred the growth of some of the rabi crops including rapesced and mustard in parts of unirrigated areas. Apart from frost, the pioduction of rabi crops would depend on a number of other factors including the fuvourable conditions of soil moisture that prevailed At the sowing time, deficiency of rainfail during the winter season, overall shortage of fertilisers and weather conditions in the remaining part of the season. Final estimates of production of rabi crops for 1973-
74 would become available towards the close of the agricultural ycar, ie, some time in July-August, 1974,

(b) The following measures have been taken to meet the short fall in the production of oilseeds and oils in the country and to check the rise in their prices :

(i) augmentation of supplies through imports of various oilseeds, oils and tallow to the extent feasible ;

(ii) encouraging larger crushing of cotton seed and rice.bran oils ;


9 Oral Answers

(iif) promoting greater utilisation of minor oiiseeds of tree origin;

(iv) restricting the use of groundnut oil and mustard oil by utilisation of several substitute oils in the manufacture of vanaspati ;

(v) increasing the production of traditional as well as non-traditional oilseeds like soyabean and sunflower ; and
(vi) regulation of bank credit and

forward trading.

Recently the State Governments have been requested to takc measures to check specultative trading and hoarding of stochs in oilsecds and oils.

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH : Sir, fustly, I would like to draw your attention to the first sentence of the statement which

reads :

“Frost during the cold wave in the northern region might have hampered the growth of some of the rabi crops mcluding rapeseed and musturd mn parts of unirrigated areas.”

Sir, what is this ‘might have’. The Government is supposed to give a categorical reply.

Sir, in the statement it hos been stated that Government is taking steps to encouraging larger crushing of cotton seed and rice-bran oils. I would like to know fiom the Government what is the estimate of the Government of cdible oil exracted from rice-bran. It has been suggested by agricultural scientists that they expect 300 thousand tonnes of edible oil from rice-bran, I this estimate is correct what steps have been taken by the Government to extract edible oil from rice-bran. Bihar being a fertile area for rice growing whether the Government is planning to have some factory for extracting edible oil from rice-bran in Bibar ?
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SHRI F. A. AHMED : So far as the first question, which has been raised by the hon, Member, is concerned I would like to point out to him that apart from the failure of winter rains and the effect of cold-wave in the third week of December there are also other factors which have to be taken into account. After the harvest is collected we shall be able to know to what extent the effect has been on account of frost and winter in the month of December.

So far as the other question is concerned, it is true that extraction of edible oil fiom rice-bran will not be a very biz quantity but we are making an effort. Some quantity will be available from rice-bran which will be used for the requirements of edible o1l as well as for other industries.

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH : In the end of the statement the Minister has said :

“Recently the State Governments have been requested to take measures to check speculative trading and hoarding of stocks in oilseeds and oils

I would like to know how this request of the Central Government has been implemented by the State Government ?

SHRI F. A. AHMFD . So far as this question is concerned, us the hon. Member is aware, we have taken action for the purpose of stopping forward trading in oilseeds and oils.

So far as the other part of the question Is concerned. my information is that all the State Governments are taking necessary action to sec how thev can dehoard the oils and oilseeds which are in scarcity st wow oif: wewW Y, FORTC T AR

ok fE o W gag ¥ avE & oW
gt &1 &Y wr At WY ¥wH @@ WY fF R
A oA ¥ A A e T o R
w7 W ¢ fomr & AT oW AW PrroEw?
w & fa@ aone s deen a8
fo aft?


o WA & EW amT § ot wEw Wi
drr wod w3 e s AWy ey
1 gag ¥ AR IR WHe ¥ Wt
TR @ Fww Ao g fesmw ¥ AfeR
T 91 X 7A ¥ I Hy o W e
wrrer & &1 awEr fear &, Wi g oamiw w7 ¥ fr 39 qewy § gare OW W wrEnn
& faefr 7w ewrh wr gl Eminy

SHRI R S PANDEY Tic stutement placed befote the House 15 very vague The fitst part has given a very depressing mcture and the second part says that recently the Statc Governments have been 1equested 1o tahe measures to chech speculative trading and hoarding of stock m oilseeds and oils it 15 all yight that the Cential Government request the State Governments but the people ot this country are very much concerncd about what steps the State Govanments have taker concretely n oirder to bring down the prces and 10 mahke thigs available

MR SPEAKER That s ableady there
1n the statement,
SHR! R S PANDFY . Mere request

will not do

SHRI F A AHMED So far as the shortage 1s conterned, Goveinment have taken a number of steps and those have been enumerated in my reply to part (b) ot the guwstion In addiion we have ashed the State Governments to tahe all the action possible for the purpose of dehoarding oils and oilseeds and some State Governments ate taking action and that 1 producing results.
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SHRI A. K. M. ISHAQUE : How is it relevant ? There must be some semblance of relevance.
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“Recently, the State Governments have been requested to take mensures to cheeh speculative trading ond hoarding of stocks tn oilseeds and oils
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World Wide Shortage of Sugar
+
*427. SHRI NIHAR T ASKAR .

SHRI NAWAL
SHARMA .

RISHORFE

Will the Minwster of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(u) whether it has been reported in the piess that there would be world wide shortage of sugar soon;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government of India thereto, and

(c) whether sugar production in India will be less this year ?
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THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (8) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government propose to review and decide from time to time the quantity of sugar to be exported this year taking into account the production prospects, requirements for internal consumption and the prevalling international prices of sugar.

(c) No, Sir.

SHRI NIHAR LASKAR : In view of the fact that there aie bright prospects of sugar output in the cutrent year, the production being reported to be 45 mullion tonnes agdainst 3 milhion tonnes last year with the resulting better supply position m the cunient year and also because there 15 better international export potential because of increase in sugar prices, why has not Government come to a firm decision yet about the export quantum of sugar because we need foreign exchange badly ?

SHRI F, A. AHMYD The hon. member 15 under a wrong apprehension that there 18 no decision. Government have tahen a decision, but thete are certain things which have to be done in their own way. But one has not to be vociterous about these matters.

SHR1 NIHAR LASKAR Theie 1 a feeling current m the country that Government are exporting sufficient quantity of suga1 ignoring the mnerna!l demand ? If 50, will the Minister come out with a statement ?

SHRI F. A’ AHMED . I have already said that these actions aie being taken having 1egaid to the production and actuul internal requirement and also the necessity to export Action 15 being taken accord-

wgly.
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